The new interpretation only permits capitalisation
in limited circumstances and in many instances
configuration and customisation costs must be
recognised as an operating expense.

Under the Group’s previous accounting policy, these
configuration and customisation costs were recorded as
Work in Progress prior to capitalisation as an intangible
asset. At 31 March 2022, the value of the Work in Progress
relating to SaaS cloud computing arrangements
was $3,426,000. In accordance with the IFRIC agenda
decision, the accounting policy should have been
revised in the prior financial period and would have
resulted in the costs being expensed in the year they
were incurred. The accounting policy was however
not revised by the Group until the current period and
accordingly the adjustments arising have resulted in a
prior period restatement.

The impact of the change in the Group’s accounting
policy in relation to SaaS cloud computing
arrangements on the comparative financial
statements is as follows:

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2022
Previously
Reported

Change due to IFRIC
agenda decision Restated

Operating expenditure*  (36,878)  (934)  (37,812)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation expense , foreign exchange
adjustments, share performance rights amortisation expense, financial instrument
realised/unrealised revaluation movements, and impairment and loss on disposal
of property, plant and equipment

 11,096  (934)  10,162

Profit before tax  2,705  (934)  1,771

Profit for the year  3,104  (934)  2,170

Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents)  1.31  (0.39)  0.92

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2022

Cash flows from operating activities

Payments to suppliers and employees  (34,617)  (903)  (35,520)

Net cash inflow from operating activities  12,700  (903)  11,797

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for intangible assets  (4,384)  903  (3,481)

Net cash outflow from investing activities  (9,451)  903  (8,548)

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2022

Intangible assets  16,064  (3,426)  12,638

Total non-current assets  46,847  (3,426)  43,421

Total assets  70,578  (3,426)  67,152

Net assets  36,072  (3,426)  32,646

Retained deficits  (56,386)  (3,426)  (59,812)

Total equity  36,072  (3,426)  32,646

Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2021

Intangible assets  14,660  (2,492)  12,168

Total non-current assets  39,806  (2,492)  37,314

Total assets  57,856  (2,492)  55,364

Net assets  27,534  (2,492)  25,042

Retained deficits  (59,490)  (2,492)  (61,982)

Total equity  27,534  (2,492)  25,042

*The previously reported number for operating expenditure has been adjusted by $110,000 to reflect that impairment losses on financial assets are
now being presented separately on the face of the Income Statement.

i. Current versus Non Current Classification
The Group presents assets and liabilities in the
Statement of Financial Position based on current / non-
current classifications.

An asset is current when it is:
• expected to be realised or intended to be sold or

consumed within 12 months after the reporting
date; or

• is cash or a cash equivalent unless restricted from
being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at